Subsequent to October 31, 2022, the Company and holders of $359,000 of the unsecured convertible
debentures issued in the July 2021 Offering agreed to the following amendments to their debentures:

▪ The maturity date of the debentures was extended to March 31, 2024 (the “New Maturity Date”);
▪ A one-time penalty equal to 5% of the principal balance, payable in cash on the New Maturity Date,

was applied;

Molecule Holdings Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
October 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

30

▪ All interest and penalties owing prior to the amendments and up the New Maturity Date accrued, and
will accrue, as applicable, to the face value of the debentures, such that none of the aforementioned
interest and penalties need to be settled in cash prior to the New Maturity Date; and

▪ The indebtedness was secured on all present and after-acquired property of the Company behind the
senior secured debt of the Company, and ranks pari passu with the security granted with respect to
the Note.

See “Subsequent Events” for additional information.

On October 31, 2022, the fair value of the convertible debenture liability component was adjusted to
$1,306,218 (2021 – $1,182,782), plus accrued interest of $38,199 (2021 – $29,132), or $1,344,417 in
aggregate (2021 – $1,211,914), calculated as the higher of the discounted expected future cash outflows
required to settle the liability and the fair value of the Common Shares required to settle it upon conversion,
resulting in a loss in fair value of financial liabilities at FVTPL of $123,436 for the year ended October 31, 2022
(2021 – $28,015).

Also on October 31, 2022, the fair value of the warrants was adjusted to $124,672 (2021 – $206,488), using
the Black-Scholes pricing model using the following assumptions: stock price of $0.045 (2021 – $0.06),
weighted-average exercise price of $0.15 (2021 – $0.15), risk-free interest rate of 3.92% (2021 – 1.00%),
expected life of warrants of 1.75 years (2021 – 2.75), expected volatility of 120% (2021 – 100%) and expected
dividend rate of 0% (2021 – 0%), resulting in a gain in fair value of financial liabilities at FVTPL of $81,816 for
the year ended October 31, 2022 (2021 – $126,704).

Other income

Debentures Warrants (loss) Total

$ $ $

Balance, October 31, 2020 -   -   -   -

Proceeds from issuance of Convertible Debentures 1,154,767   333,192   (73,959)   1,414,000

less: -

  Cash commissions -   -   (96,720)   (96,720)

  Broker warrants -   -   (37,357)   (37,357)

  Other issuance costs -   -   (19,214)   (19,214)

Net proceeds from issuance of Convertible Debentures 1,154,767   333,192   (227,250)   1,260,709

Interest accretion on Debentures 29,132   -   (29,132)   -

Interest paid on Debentures -   -   -   -

Change in financial liabilities at FVTPL 28,015   (126,704)   98,689   -

Balance, October 31, 2021 1,211,914   206,488   (157,693)   1,260,709

Interest accretion on Debentures 113,199   -   (113,199)   -

Interest paid on Debentures (104,132)   -   -   (104,132)

Change in financial liabilities at FVTPL 123,436   (81,816)   (41,620)   -

Balance, October 31, 2022 1,344,417   124,672   (312,512)   1,156,577

Molecule Holdings Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
October 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

31

Convertible Debentures Issued August 11, 2021

On August 13, 2021, the Company completed the second and final tranche of the non-brokered private
placement offering (the “August 2021 Offering”) of 1,020 unsecured convertible debenture units for gross
proceeds of $1,020,000. Each unit is comprised of $1,000 in principal amount of unsecured convertible
debenture and six thousand share purchase warrants for each $1,000 of principal amount, each warrant
entitling the holder thereof to acquire one Common Share at an exercise price of $0.15 per Common Share
(subject to adjustment) for a period of thirty-six months from the date of closing of the August 2021 Offering,